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China Life reported in-line 2020 results. NBV stayed largely flat YoY, beating 

industry peers. Net profit declined 13.8% YoY to RMB 50.3bn, mostly due to 

increase in insurance reserves and tax benefits in 2019. China Life has been 

progressing in technology deployment and strengthening sales force. We remain 

positive that deeper reforms will continue to be carried out by the Company.  

 Results positives. 1) NBV in line and beat peers. Over the full year, NBV 

was RMB58.37bn, basically flat vs. RMB58.7bn in 2019. Agent channel NBV 

increased 1.2% to RMB57.7bn. 2) Business structure remained stable  

under adverse market conditions. Agent channel FYP increased 5.6% YoY 

and FYRP was up 3.7% YoY. NBV margin (APE-based) only edged mildly 

down by 1.3ppt to 48.4% for the individual channel. 3) Enhanced sales force 

quality. The Company adhered to the strategy of productive agents-driven 

business via tightening recruitment and management. Individual agent 

headcount was 1.378 million at YE20 vs. 1.745 million at YE19, whereas 

monthly average productive agents increased 9.7% YoY. 4) Administrative 

expenses ratio declined further to 4.68%, down 0.84ppt YoY, which reflected 

improving cost management of the Company.  

 Results negatives. 1) Net profit decreased 13.8% to RMB 51.3bn mainly 

because of a) changes in discount rate assumptions resulted in an increase 

in insurance reserve, which reduced pre-tax profit by RMB 38.54bn, and b) 

pre-tax deduction of underwriting and policy acquisition costs adopted in 

2019. 2) Net investment yield went down 27bps YoY to 4.34% and gross 

investment yield nudged up 6bps to 5.3%. Comprehensive investment yield 

went down 95bps to 6.33% due to fewer fair value gains of AFS securities 

were recognized in OCI this year.  

 Valuation. We roll over valuation basis to YE21. We trim TP to HK$ 23.67 

to reflect changes in financial estimates and valuation assumptions. The 

Company’s H-share is trading at 0.35x/0.32x FY21/22E P/EV. Maintain BUY. 

  
Earnings Summary 

(YE 31 Dec) FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E FY23E 

GWP (RMB mn) 567,086  612,265  649,649  693,344  738,983  

YoY growth (%) 5.8  8.0  6.1  6.7  6.6  

Total income (RMB mn) 729,474  804,961  831,786  891,827  952,296  

Net profit (RMB mn) 58,287  50,268  53,796  60,536  67,080  

EPS (RMB) 2.05  1.77  1.87  2.11  2.34  

YoY Growth (%) 421.2 -13.7 5.8 12.7 11.0 

Consensus EPS (RMB) N.A. N.A. 1.99  2.28  2.50  

P/B (x) 0.93  0.84  0.77  0.70  0.64  

P/EV (x) 0.40  0.35  0.32  0.30  0.28  

Yield (%)  5.5   4.8   5.1   5.8   6.4  

ROEV (%)  19.1   16.8   10.4   10.6   10.8  

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIS estimates  

China Life (2628 HK) 
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Figure 1: China Life’s 2020 results summary 

(RMB mn)   
 

 

P&L 2020A 2019A YoY vs. CMBIS Est. 

Gross written premiums          612,265            567,086  8.0% -0.3% 

Net premiums earned          604,666            560,278  7.9% -0.3% 

Investment income          190,980            161,001  18.6% 1.7% 

Total income          804,961            729,474  10.3% 0.2% 

Insurance benefits and claims         (580,801)          (509,467) 14.0% 2.8% 

Underwriting costs           (84,342)            (81,396) 3.6% -7.2% 

Total expenses         (758,139)          (677,690) 11.9% -0.8% 

Associates and JVs              7,666                8,011  -4.3% -8.9% 

Pre-tax profit            54,488              59,795  -8.9% 14.1% 

Income tax             (3,103)                (781) 297.3% -150.0% 

Less: Minority interests              1,117                  727  53.6% -54.3% 

Net profit            50,268              58,287  -13.8% -2.4% 

   
 

 

B/S 2020A 2019A YoY vs. CMBIS Est. 

Investment assets        4,095,454          3,573,154  14.6% -0.5% 

Total assets        4,252,410          3,726,734  14.1% 1.9% 

Insurance contracts liabilities        2,973,225          2,552,736  16.5% -2.8% 

Total liabilities        3,795,479          3,317,392  14.4% 1.8% 

Equity attr. to shareholders          450,051            403,764  11.5% 2.4% 

   
 

 

Key indicators 2020A 2019A YoY vs. CMBIS Est. 

NBV (RMB mn)            58,373              58,698  -0.6% -1.6% 

FYRP (RMB mn) 115,421 109,416 5.5% -7.4% 

Net investment yield 4.34% 4.61% -27bp  -3bp  

Gross investment yield 5.30% 5.24% +6bp  0bp  

Source: Company data, CMBIS 
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Financial Summary 

Income 
statementstatement 

  

          Key ratios           

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E FY23E   YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E FY23E 
Gross written premium 567,086 612,265 649,649 693,344 738,983  Growth (%)      

Net premiums earned 560,278 604,666 642,500 685,616 730,754  GWP growth  5.8   8.0   6.1   6.7   6.6  

Investment income 161,001 190,980 179,402 195,662 210,299  Total income growth  16.3   10.3   3.3   7.2   6.8  

Other operating income 8,195 9,315 9,884 10,549 11,243  Net profit growth  411.5   (13.8)  7.0   12.5   10.8  

Total income 729,474 804,961 831,786 891,827 952,296  EV growth  18.5   13.8   8.1   8.3   8.4  

       Net investment yield  4.6   4.3   4.2   4.1   4.1  

Insurance claims and reserves  (509,467)  (580,801)  (589,987)  (628,960)  (669,739)  Total investment yield  5.2   5.3   4.5   4.5   4.4  

Policyholder dividends  (22,375)  (28,279)  (26,565)  (28,972)  (29,844)  Investment assets growth  15.1   14.6   10.8   8.5   7.6  

Other operating expenses  (145,848)  (149,059)  (157,874)  (168,112)  (178,758)        

Total expenses  (677,690)  (758,139)  (774,426)  (826,045)  (878,342)  Underwriting (%)      

       FYRP growth  4.8   5.5   10.0   9.1   8.0  

Associates and JVs  8,011   7,666   7,336   7,020   6,718   Agent FYRP growth  21.1   3.7   10.0   9.0   8.0  

Pre-tax profit 59,795 54,488 64,696 72,802 80,672  Agent FYRP/FYRP  87.7   86.3   86.3   86.2   86.2  

       Renewal growth  5.8   8.4   5.1   6.3   6.4  

Income tax  (781)  (3,103)  (9,704)  (10,920)  (12,101)  Renewal/overall GWP  68.0   68.3   67.7   67.4   67.3  

Less: Minority interests  727   1,117   1,195   1,345   1,491   

-    

NBV growth  18.6   (0.6)  6.1   6.4   6.3  

Net profit 58,287 50,268 53,796 60,536 67,080  NBV margin (Agent, APE)  41.4   37.0   39.3   38.4   37.9  

                    

Balance sheet             

 
     

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY19A FY20A FY21E FY22E FY23E   Returns (%)      

Investment assets  3,573,154   4,095,454   4,539,747   4,925,062   5,298,857   RoEV  19.1   16.8   10.4   10.6   10.8  

other assets  150,488   153,880   172,141   317,706   503,821   ROE  16.1   11.8   11.4   11.8   11.9  

Total assets  3,726,734   4,252,410   4,711,888   5,242,769   5,802,678   Solvency (%)      

       Core solvency ratio  266.7   260.1   258.6   261.1   262.7  

Insurance liabilities  2,552,736   2,973,225   3,355,582   3,783,438   4,231,161   Comprehensive solvency ratio  276.5   268.9   266.6   268.3   269.2  

Other liabilities  764,656   822,254   858,058   912,817   971,214         

Total liabilities  3,317,392   3,795,479   4,213,640   4,696,255   5,202,375   Per share       

       EPS (RMB)  2.05   1.77   1.87   2.11   2.34  

Shareholders' equity  403,764   450,051   490,668   538,198   591,169   DPS (RMB)  0.73   0.64   0.68   0.77   0.85  

Minority interest  5,578   6,880   7,581   8,315   9,134   EVPS (RMB)  33.33   37.93   41.00   44.41   48.14  

Total equity  409,342   456,931   498,249   546,513   600,303   BVPS (RMB)  14.29   15.92   17.36   19.04   20.92  

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 
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